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Shrl Bathi: • have no informatior,.
Mr. Speaker: In connection with tn�

last question when I said 'dead hcrse'
l meant only the question. Let there be no lnisundcr.tsnding nbout thlll.

Shtl. Kadha Raman: May I know whether the arrangement that is presently being made between the Deihi AdministratiOn and the Punjab Government with regard to the supply of water to the rural areas of Delhi is satasfactory or whether It is · correct that when the supply of ·w11ter i•
needed it is Jacking and •·her. !t u not needed it is in abundanct?

Sbrl Hatbl: This procedure of releasing water by 1·otation is in ,·ogue for the !asl fifty to sixty years and that is being followed. But with the change in crop pattern and in the sol!.
it is desirable, as the Government ftnds, that some rational release �f water should be done. But that can only be done after the survey is over.

For that purpose a separate 'V'&ineering unit has been opened and v.·t, "hope to look into It.
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Surathprh Farm
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Shrl Ram Krlshan Gupta:
· Shrl Arjun Slncb Bbadaurla:

Will the Minister of Food and A1rl­
ealture be pleased to state:

(a) whether a dispute has arisen between the management and workers of the Central Mechanised i"arm,
Suratgarh;

r b) if so, the caus" of the dispu\c;
anrl '

( c ) the steps taken to settle it?

The Deputy Minister of Arrlcaltare
( Sbrl M. V. Krlshnappa) : ( a ) Yes, Sir.

(b ) The dispute arose as a result or the termination of the services of eight temporary employees of the Farm who were found to be unsuitabli, for retention in the interest of the fann.

I cl The matter is still under con­
�irleration of Government.

!lhrl Ram Kristian Gupta: May l know the number of workers whore services were terminated?

Sbrl M. � KrlshnapJ111: There are now about 500 permanent employee, in the Farm and about 500 temporary seasonal employees.

Sbri P. IL Patel: TIie wages th�t are paid there, I think, exceed Rs. 3. a day and yet there is some disput" and strike. I want to know whether Government. ts thinking of steps to get over stri!te, throu11houL the cuuntrv.

Rbrt M. '\,' . Krlabnappa: 'fhe h•,n.
Member is right when he says abo11•
high wages. That is an area \1;
Rajasthan which is scarcely populnl ·
ed and we do not get labour duri!>g the aeason. So we have to PRY them
Rs. 3, Rs. 4 oi- R$. 5 per day. Ir
spite of that there are people wh<' agitate and instigate people rot '·" work on the Farm.

Shrt P. R. Patel: I wanted to knov•
if the G.:ivernm�nt I� 11:iinking a';r�t ways of getting over the strikes.
What is the policy of the GovernmPnt. not 'lf the Ministry but of the who!e Government? I want to know t�c policy. -

The Mlnbster of Food and A,aicul-
ture (Shrt S. K. PaW) : This is 11 general question. That cannot be determined on this question.

Shrt S. M. Banerjee: What was th,, specific demand of the workers or. which they were agitating? What action has been taken by Government to mitigate their hardship? Was that hardship genuine?

Shrt M. V. Krlshnappa: There was no demand in the beginning. Only after we terminated the services o!
eight inefficient workers that they took to a sort of an agitation, went on hunger stril,e and placed a charte,·
of demands before us. Before tha t there was no demand from th�
workers as such.

Sbrt D. C. Shanna: As this is c State ma113Qt:n Fann, i• not the Go,•­
ernment considering the possibility o!
having tbe workers share in the managerr.ent as is being done in other secto"?

Shrt M. V. Krlsbnappa: Certainly Very soon we are going to take a representative of the workers in the board of management of which I am the Chairman.

Flood Control In Andbra Pradesh

0863. Shrt Kami Reddy: Will the Minister of Jrrlptlon and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1 843 on the 1 5th April, 1 959 and state:

( a ) whether consultations with the Planning Commission have since been held;

(b ) if so, with what results;

(c ) wllether the provision for flood control has been increased;

( d ) if so, to what extent;

( e ) the extent ( acre•ge) that would be benefited under these schemes in Andhra Pradesh ;

( f ) whether ,he And.lira Pradesh Government have since 15th April, 1 959 sent up fresh proposals for inclusion in the Second Five Year Plan ;
and

(g) if so, what are they and the action taken thereon by the Centre?

The Deputy Minister of Irrlsatlon and Power (Shrt Ratbl) : ( a ) Yes,
Sir.

(b) to ( d) The overall provision for flood control measures in the Second Plan was raised from Rs. 49.00 crores to Rs. 56 crores. Consequently, the allocation tor Andhra Pradesh was also raised from Rs. 1 .28 crore•
to Rs. I ·77 crores.

( e ) The information has been called for from the S\ate Govermnent but has not been received so far.

( f ) and ( g ) . A statement containing the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 64] ,

Shrl Kami Reddy: May I know whether the Andhra Pradesh Government h.as suggested that the State Government should be entrusted with the powers of sanctioning flood control schemes costing less than Rs. 10 lakhs without their being re-

